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“We are off track in the fight against 
malaria. A perfect storm—insufficient 
resources, climate change, biological 
risks, and humanitarian crises—
threatens our hard-won gains. To 
safeguard progress, we must use strategic 
data for targeted interventions and 
maximise resource use. Scorecard tools 
will be instrumental in strengthening 
accountability and driving action.
“We also must urgently increase 
our domestic resources and scale up 
innovative financing to address the 
malaria funding crisis. Leveraging End 
Malaria Councils, the World Bank IDA, 
and Climate Funds to equip national 
programmes to drive the malaria and 
NTD elimination agenda forward.”
— PRESIDENT ADVOCATE DUMA GIDEON BOKO OF 
THE REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA, AND CHAIR OF ALMA

“Our continent did not achieve the 
goal of reducing malaria incidence 
and mortality by 40% by 2020; a key 
milestone to eliminating malaria in 
Africa. This has been exacerbated by 
the COVID 19 pandemic’s impact on 
health services and global finances which 
in turn is further fuelled by conflict 
and instability. To spur accelerated 
action towards malaria elimination in 
Africa, the Continental Scorecard for 
Accountability and Action, coupled with 
national malaria scorecards and action 
trackers are critical tools in identifying 
key bottlenecks for sustained malaria 
action, advocacy, resource mobilization 
and promotion of accountability.’’
—HIS EXCELLENCY UMARO SISSOCO EMBALÓ, 
FORMER PRESIDENT OF GUINEA BISSAU, ALMA 
CHAIR (2022-2025)
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KEY:  TARGET ACHIEVED OR ON TRACK

 NO DATA

 PROGRESS BUT MORE EFFORT REQUIRED

 INCREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE

 NOT ON TRACK

 DECREASE SINCE LAST UPDATE

 NOT APPLICABLE
 COUNTRIES WITH A MALARIA
 CONTROL/ELIMINATION SCORECARD

PRODUCED IN COLLABORATION
WITH WHO

WITH THE SUPPORT
OF RBM PARTNERS
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Country Country
Angola 1 1 3 ND ND 3 3 3 54 1 1 1 10 3 24 64 3 Angola
Benin 3 ND 3 3 3 3 4 3 100 3 2 2 72 ▲ ND 48 63 NA Benin

Botswana 3 NA 1 2 NA 1 2 3 100 1 ▲ 2 ▲ 3 7 ND 68 95 3 Botswana
Burkina Faso 3 3 3 3 3 1 5 3 99 3 2 2 65 3 31 91 NA Burkina Faso

Burundi 2 3 3 2 3 3 3 3 75 3 1 2 43 ▼ 3 54 89 3 Burundi
Cabo Verde 3 NA 3 ND NA 1 2 1 100 3 3 3 0 ND 67 93 3 Cabo Verde
Cameroon 3 3 3 2 3 1 5 3 99 2 ▼ 1 2 21 ▼ ND 54 77 NA Cameroon

Central African Republic 1 3 1 ND 3 1 4 1 100 3 2 1 50 ▲ ND 38 42 3 Central African Republic
Chad 3 3 3 ND 3 3 4 3 90 3 1 2 17 ▲ ▲ 1 20 68 NA Chad

Comoros 2 NA 1 ND ND 3 1 3 NA 2 1 1 3 3 ND 75 3 Comoros
Congo 2 1 1 ND ND 3 3 1 99 3 1 2 11 ▼ ND 18 78 3 Congo

Cote d'Ivoire 3 3 3 ND 3 3 5 3 97 2 1 2 80 ▲ 3 51 77 3 Cote d'Ivoire
Democratic Republic of Congo 1 2 3 ND 3 1 3 3 100 ND 1 2 42 ▼ ND 30 65 NA Democratic Republic of Congo

Djibouti 1 3 1 ND ND 3 4 1 95 ND 1 1 ND 12 77 NA Djibouti
Equatorial Guinea 2 NA 1 ND ND 1 2 1 100 ND 2 2 1 ND ND 68 NA Equatorial Guinea

Eritrea 1 NA 1 ND ND 3 3 1 0 2 1 1 10 ▼ 1 63 95 3 Eritrea
Eswatini 1 NA 3 3 NA 1 0 3 ND 2 ▲ 2 ▲ 3 65 ▲ 1 87 84 3 Eswatini
Ethiopia 3 3 3 ND 3 3 4 3 100 3 ▼ 1 2 59 ▲ 3 41 73 3 Ethiopia
Gabon 3 NA 3 ND ND 1 3 1 100 ND 1 2 0 1 21 61 NA Gabon
Ghana 3 1 3 ND 3 3 5 3 51 2 2 2 71 3 36 95 NA Ghana
Guinea 3 NA 1 2 3 1 4 3 100 3 2 2 67 ND 56 63 NA Guinea

Guinea Bissau 1 NA 1 3 ND 3 1 1 26 ▲ 3 1 2 39 ▲ 3 64 68 NA Guinea Bissau
Kenya 3 2 3 3 3 1 5 3 19 3 2 2 62 ▲ 3 76 91 NA Kenya
Liberia 1 ND 1 3 3 1 4 3 NA ▼ 1 2 2 56 ▲ 3 25 83 3 Liberia

Madagascar 2 2 1 ND ND 1 4 3 11 1 1 1 81 ▲ 3 16 60 NA Madagascar
Malawi 1 1 3 2 3 1 4 3 100 3 1 2 65 3 58 91 3 Malawi

Mali 3 2 3 ND 3 1 4 3 97 3 2 2 93 3 56 82 NA Mali
Mauritania 1 ND 3 ND ND 1 1 1 0 ND 2 2 24 ▼ 1 30 86 NA Mauritania

Mozambique 2 1 3 3 3 1 3 3 100 3 2 2 11 1 55 70 3 Mozambique
Namibia 3 NA 3 2 NA 1 2 1 100 3 ▲ 2 2 3 1 60 74 3 Namibia

Niger 3 1 3 ND 3 3 4 3 96 2 2 2 25 ▼ 3 39 86 NA Niger
Nigeria 1 3 3 3 3 3 5 3 100 3 1 2 60 3 ND 67 NA Nigeria
Rwanda 3 3 3 ND ND 3 5 3 94 2 3 2 100 ND 70 98 3 Rwanda

Sao Tome and Principe 2 ND 1 ND ND 1 3 1 100 ND 2 2 1 1 ND 87 NA Sao Tome and Principe
Senegal 3 2 3 ND ND 3 5 3 99 2 ▲ 2 ▲ 2 71 3 65 91 3 Senegal

Sierra Leone 3 ND 3 ND 3 1 5 3 NA 2 2 2 37 ▼ 3 35 91 NA Sierra Leone
Somalia 1 3 1 ND ND 1 4 3 80 3 1 1 1   ▼ ND 18 70 NA Somalia

South Africa 1 ND 1 ND NA 1 3 3 ND 3 ▲ 3 ▲ 3 1 ND 67 74 NA South Africa
South Sudan 1 3 3 ND 3 1 0 1 98 ND 2 2 14 ▼ 1 33 73 3 South Sudan

Sudan 1 3 1 ND 3 3 4 1 17 2 1 1 1 ND 8 39 3 Sudan
The Gambia 1 NA 3 ND ND 3 3 1 100 1 2 2 77 ▲ 1 42 80 NA The Gambia

Togo 2 3 3 ND 3 3 4 3 100 2 2 2 94 ▲ 3 69 90 3 Togo
Uganda 3 3 3 3 3 3 5 3 100 3 ▲ 2 2 68 3 73 91 NA Uganda

United Republic of Tanzania 3 3 3 3 ND 3 4 3 96 2 ▼ 1 2 73 ▲ 3 70 83 NA United Republic of Tanzania
Zambia 3 3 3 3 3 1 4 3 100 ▲ 2 ▼ 1 2 1 3 63 91 NA Zambia

Zimbabwe 3 3 3 ND ND 1 4 3 ND 3 ▲ 3 ▲ 3 75 ▲ 3 63 91 NA Zimbabwe

Data Source Data Source

Tracer Indicators for Maternal and Child Health, NTDs, Climate and HealthImpact

On track to reduce 
case incidence by 
≥70% by 2024 (vs 

2015)

Climate Change and 
Vector Borne 

Diseases (VBC) in 
Nationally 

Determined 
Contributions (NDCs)

Mass Treatment 
Coverage for 

Neglected Tropical 
Disease (NTD 
index, %)(2022)

DPT3 coverage 2024 
(vaccination among 0-

11 month olds)

On track to reduce 
case mortality by 
≥70% by 2024 (vs 

2015)

Estimated % of 
children (0–14 

years old) living 
with HIV who have 

access to 
antiretroviral 
therapy (2024)

Government 
Budget Allocated 

for NTDs

Nationally Determined 
Contributions

United Nations 
Foundations/United 

Nations High 
Commissioner for 

Refugees

World Health 
Organization

The Joint United 
Nations Programme 

on HIV/AIDS

World Health 
Organization

The Alliance for 
Malaria Prevention

World Health 
Organization

World Health 
Organization

African Leaders 
Malaria Alliance

World Health 
Organization

Africa Union 
Commission

World Health 
Organization

RBM Partnership to 
End Malaria

World Health 
Organization

African Leaders 
Malaria Alliance

The Global Fund to 
Fight AIDS, 

Tuberculosis and 
Malaria

Africa Union 
Commission

€ 2,286,735

€ 36,998,793
$4,233,127
€ 144,811

€ 8,401,433
€ 518,327
€ 146,733

Financing

Domestic Financing 
for Malaria (2025)

Policy

Signed, ratified and 
deposited the AMA 
instrument at the  

AUC

Malaria activities 
targeting refugees 
in Malaria Strategic 

Plan
Zero Malaria Starts 
With Me Launched

Malaria Vaccine 
Introduction

End Malaria Council 
and Fund Launched

World Health 
Organization

Monitoring

Insecticide 
resistance 

monitored since 
2015 and data 

reported to WHO

Drug efficacy 
studies conducted 

since 2019 and data 
reported to WHO

Insecticide classes 
with mosquito 

resistance 
confirmed since 

2010

% of ITNs/IRS 
delivered in the 
last year that 
include next 
generation 
insecticides

€ 182,190
€ 868,959

€ 172,463,833
$100,714,089
$1,866,764

$52,551
$767,125

$88,741,786
€ 515,746

$12,035,883
$5,298,421

$68,898,115

$4,611,309
$94,903

€ 72,571,893
$2,317,591
$27,500,000
$9,298,198

$546,362,571

€ 6,916,728
$424,577

$2,618,240

$1,738,567

$17,475,516

$144,478
$4,573,471
$1,452,335

$100,359,952

Malaria activities in 
Malaria Strategic 

Plan
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