



ALMA SCORECARD FOR ACCOUNTABILITY AND ACTION

Fourth Quarter 2025

AFRICAN LEADERS
MALARIA ALLIANCE



"We are off track in the fight against malaria. A perfect storm—insufficient resources, climate change, biological risks, and humanitarian crises—threatens our hard-won gains. To safeguard progress, we must use strategic data for targeted interventions and maximise resource use. Scorecard tools will be instrumental in strengthening accountability and driving action."

"We also must urgently increase our domestic resources and scale up innovative financing to address the malaria funding crisis. Leveraging End Malaria Councils, the World Bank IDA, and Climate Funds to equip national programmes to drive the malaria and NTD elimination agenda forward."

— PRESIDENT ADVOCATE DUMA GIDEON BOKO OF THE REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA, AND CHAIR OF ALMA

"Our continent did not achieve the goal of reducing malaria incidence and mortality by 40% by 2020; a key milestone to eliminating malaria in Africa. This has been exacerbated by the COVID 19 pandemic's impact on health services and global finances which in turn is further fuelled by conflict and instability. To spur accelerated action towards malaria elimination in Africa, the Continental Scorecard for Accountability and Action, coupled with national malaria scorecards and action trackers are critical tools in identifying key bottlenecks for sustained malaria action, advocacy, resource mobilization and promotion of accountability."

— HIS EXCELLENCY UMARO SISSOCO EMBALÓ, FORMER PRESIDENT OF GUINEA BISSAU, ALMA CHAIR (2022-2025)

ALMA SCORECARD FOR ACCOUNTABILITY AND ACTION



Fourth Quarter 2025

Fourth Quarter 2025	Financing	Policy				Monitoring					Impact		Tracer Indicators for Maternal and Child Health, NTDs, Climate and Health				Fourth Quarter 2025		
Country	Domestic Financing for Malaria (2025)	Signed, ratified and deposited the AMA instrument at the AUC	Malaria activities in Malaria Strategic Plan	Zero Malaria Starts With Me Launched	End Malaria Council and Fund Launched	Malaria Vaccine Introduction	Drug efficacy studies conducted since 2019 and data reported to WHO	Insecticide classes with mosquito resistance confirmed since 2010	Insecticide resistance monitored since 2015 and data reported to WHO	% of ITNs/IRS delivered in the last year that include next generation insecticides	Commodity in stock (>6 months stock)	On track to reduce case incidence by ≥70% by 2024 (vs 2015)	On track to reduce case mortality by ≥70% by 2024 (vs 2015)	Mass Treatment Coverage for Neglected Tropical Diseases, 2024	Government Budget Allocated for NTDs	Estimated % of children (0-14 years old) living with HIV who have access to antiretroviral therapy (2024)	DPT3 coverage 2024 (vaccination among 0-11 month olds)	Climate Change and Vector Borne Diseases (VBC) in Nationally Determined Contributions (NDCs)	Country
Angola								3		54			10	0		24	64		Angola
Benin	€ 2,286,735							4		100			72	▲ 80		48	63		Benin
Botswana				Zero Malaria Starts With Me Launched				2		100		▲	7	33		68	95		Botswana
Burkina Faso	€ 36,998,793							5		99			65	80		31	91		Burkina Faso
Burundi	\$4,233,127							3		75			43	▼ 50		54	89		Burundi
Cabo Verde	€ 144,811							2		100			0	0		67	93		Cabo Verde
Cameroon	€ 8,401,433							5		99		▼	21	▼ 60		54	77		Cameroon
Central African Republic	€ 518,327							4		100			50	▲ 20		38	42		Central African Republic
Chad	€ 146,733							4		90		▲	17	▲ 60		20	68		Chad
Comoros	€ 182,190							1		NA			3	50			75		Comoros
Congo	€ 868,959							3		99			61	▲ 50		18	78		Congo
Côte d'Ivoire	€ 172,463,833							5		97			80	▼ 60		51	77		Côte d'Ivoire
Democratic Republic of Congo	\$100,714,089							3		100			42	▼ 40		30	65		Democratic Republic of Congo
Djibouti	\$1,866,764							4		95			1	25		12	77		Djibouti
Equatorial Guinea								2		100			10	▼ 67			68		Equatorial Guinea
Eritrea	\$52,551							3		0			65	▲ 50		63	95		Eritrea
Eswatini	\$767,125							0				▲	65	▲ 50		87	84		Eswatini
Ethiopia	\$88,741,786							4		100		▼	59	▲ 40		41	73		Ethiopia
Gabon	€ 515,746							3		100			0	0		21	61		Gabon
Ghana	\$12,035,883							5		51			71	80		38	95		Ghana
Guinea	\$5,298,421							4		100			67	▼ 40		56	63		Guinea
Guinea Bissau								1		26		▲	39	▲ 60		64	68		Guinea Bissau
Kenya	\$68,898,115							5		19			62	▲ 50		76	91		Kenya
Liberia								4		NA		▼	56	▲ 50		25	83		Liberia
Madagascar	\$4,611,309							4		11		▲	81	▲ 67		16	60		Madagascar
Malawi	\$94,903							4		100			65	▼ 67		58	91		Malawi
Mali	\$72,571,893							4		97			93	100		56	82		Mali
Mauritania	\$2,317,591							1				▲	24	▼ 50		30	86		Mauritania
Mozambique	\$27,500,000							3		100			11	▲ 25		55	70		Mozambique
Namibia	\$9,298,198							2		100		▲	3	▲ 50		60	74		Namibia
Niger								4		96		▼	25	▼ 80		39	86		Niger
Nigeria	\$546,362,571							5		100			60	40		67			Nigeria
Rwanda								5				▲	100	100		70	98		Rwanda
Sao Tome and Principe								3		100			1	33			87		Sao Tome and Principe
Senegal	€ 6,916,728							5		99		▲	71	60		65	91		Senegal
Sierra Leone	\$424,577							5		NA		▼	37	▼ 50		35	91		Sierra Leone
Somalia	\$2,618,240							4		80			1	33		18	70		Somalia
South Africa								3		ND		▲	1	0		67	74		South Africa
South Sudan	\$1,738,567							0		98		▼	14	▼ 0		33	73		South Sudan
Sudan								4		17			1	20		8	39		Sudan
The Gambia	\$144,478							3		100			77	▲ 67		42	80		The Gambia
Togo	\$4,573,471							4		100			94	▲ 100		69	90		Togo
Uganda	\$1,452,335							5		100		▲	68	▼ 60		73	91		Uganda
United Republic of Tanzania	\$100,359,952							4		96		▼	73	▲ 60		70	83		United Republic of Tanzania
Zambia	\$17,475,516							4		100		▲	1	25		63	91		Zambia
Zimbabwe								4				▲	75	▲ 75		63	91		Zimbabwe
Data Source	The Global Fund to Fight AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria	Africa Union Commission	United Nations Foundations/United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees	RBM Partnership to End Malaria	African Leaders Malaria Alliance	African Leaders Malaria Alliance	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	The Alliance for Malaria Prevention	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	World Health Organization	Africa Union Commission	The Joint United Nations Programme on HIV/AIDS	World Health Organization	Nationally Determined Contributions	Data Source	

